

No. 19-35391

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DOES, John and Jane, 1-134,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LAWRENCE WASDEN, Attorney General
of the State of Idaho; et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the U.S. District of Idaho
D.C. No. 1:16-cv-00429-DCN
Honorable David C. Nye

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Greg J. Fuller
FULLER LAW OFFICES
161 Main Avenue West
P. O. Box L
Twin Falls, ID 83303
(208) 734-1602
fullerlaw@cableone.net

*Attorneys for Appellants
John and Jane Does 1-134*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. NEW ARGUMENTS 2

 A. Citations to Record 4

 II. SORA IS PUNITIVE IN INTENT AND/OR EFFECT 7

 A. Lack of Individualized Risk Assessment 13

 B. Juvenile vs. Adult Risk Assessment 14

 C. July 1, 1993 14

 D. In-State vs. Out-Of-State 15

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE FOR ELECTRONIC FILING

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITY

Cases

Baccei v. United States, 632 F.3d 1140, 1149 (9th Cir. 2011) 4

Does #1-5 v. Snyder, 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. Ct.App. 2016) 8

Fed. Ins. Co. v. Union Pac. R. Co., 651 F.3d 1175, 1178 (9th Cir. 2011). 4

Garrett v. U.S.,471 U.S. 773, 778 (1985) 9

John Doe v. Dpt. Of Public Safety and Correctional Services,
430 Md. 535 (2013) 9

Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez, 372 U.S. 144, 168-169 (1963) 7

Smith v. Doe, 538 U.S. 84, 92 (2003) 7, 9, 10

Snyder v. John Does #1-5, et al, 138 S.Ct. 55 (2017) 9

State v. Buser, 304 Kan.181 (2016) 9

Statutes and Authorities

Idaho Code § 18-8316 13

Idaho Code § 18-8304(d) 15

Idaho Code § 18-8410 14

2011 Idaho Laws Ch. 311 (S.B. 1154) 13
